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Model KB7002 Lock Box

Battery Type 4 x AAA Alkaline Batteries

Battery Life Up to 3,000 times operations

Emergency Power  Micro USB Jump-start

Operation Temp -5°C ~ 55°C

Storage Temp -10°C ~ 60°C

IP Rating IP55

Body Material Zinc Alloy, Acrylic, TPR, ABS

Weight Net: 1.2kg / Gross: 1.4kg

Unlock Mechanism Pass code / APP

82mm
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m
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Specifications

User / Guest PIN Code
The KB7002 unlocks with User / Guest PIN 
Code  by touchpad.

Bluetooth Master PIN Code
The KB7002 unlocks with Bluetooth via the 
app. Bluetooth Master PIN Code.

The KB7002 unlocks with Bluetooth via the 
app.

Bluetooth User PIN Code
The KB7002 mobile app can generate and 
share.

Bluetooth keys with users to unlock the 
KB7002.

Bluetooth Guest PIN Code
The KB7002 mobile app can generate and 
share.

Bluetooth keys based on duration with guests 
to  unlock the KB7002.

Features
PIN / Bluetooth Unlock
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Battery Life
The KB7002 Lock Box can last up to 3,000 
times  operations with 4 AAA Alkaline battery.

Low Battery Indicator
If the battery is low, a warning beep will sound 
and  the status indicator will also shows red 
light after  waking up the device. The lock 
operates as normal  immediately following the 
alerts. KB7002 Lock Box 
can still operate up to 100 cycles in low battery  
condition.

Emergency Jump-start
If battery power is drained, connect Micro USB  
charging cable to a power bank then plug it 
onto  the Micro USB jump-start port on the Lock 
Box to  provide emergency power.

Battery

APP History Records
“SUO” APP can query 40 latest records that 
have been operated on, any entry and exit can 
be  immediately known.

Keypad Security Lockout 
Lock will disallow any PIN entries and sound an 
alarm  when there is a number of incorrect PIN 
attempt. 

Auto Relock 
The KB7002 Lock Box relocks automatically 
when product is closed. 

Weather Resistant 
The KB7002 Lock Box is able to withstand 
weather  conditions with protection against 
dust and water (IP55).

Security
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Quick Start Guide

1. Open the Lock Box 2. Loosen the fixing screw and 
    remove battery cover

3. Insert AAA Alkaline 
    battery x4

4. Secure battery cover tightly 
    with screw

5. The LED light lights up and
    buzzer beeps after power on

Unlocking�(Default�Code:�011234)

1. Use your palm to wake up the device.
2. Key in a valid pass code.
3. The status indicator will light up green once unlocked. 

  The default code is 011234, if the pass code has been  
changed, press the new pass code.

Locking

Auto Relock
Simple close the door in place, the 
Lock Box will lock up automatically 
with a long beep. 
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Lock Box Installation
Wall-Mounted
1. Unlock the Lock Box.
2. Drill holes on a wall.
3. Hammer the screw anchors into the holes and mount the 
    KB7002 Lock Box on the wall with the screw.

  The equipment is only suitable for mounting at heights ≤2m

65
m

m
40mm

Lock Box Operation Instructions

Enter�Administrator�mode�(Default�code:�123456)�
Instruction: 
Press [ OK ] >> Administrator pass code >> [ OK ] 
     

  The default code is 123456   if the pass code has been 
changed, press the new pass code. 

Change Administrator pass code 
  Command code 01: Change Administrator pass code 

Instruction: 
Enter Administrator mode >> Press Command code 0 1 >>  [ 
OK ] >> New pass code >> [ OK ] >> New pass code 
>> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 
(New administrator pass code: must be 6 digits ) 

Example: 
(Original administrator pass code 123456 change to 112233)  
Press [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 1 >> [ OK ] >>  1 1 2 
2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> 1 1 2 2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 

Exit Administrator mode 
Instruction: 
Press [ C ] to exit administrator mode 

  To perform your settings, press C to exit administrator 
mode.
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Add/change user’s unlock pass code
  Command code 02 : Add/change unlock pass code
  User code 01~10 : Stores up to 10 user codes
  Only user’s pass code can be managed by touchpad

Instruction: 
Enter Administrator mode >>  Press Command code 0 2 >> 
[ OK ] >> User code L L >> [ OK ] >> New pass code >>
[ OK ] >> [ C ]
(L L = user code 01~10:
New user unlock pass code: must be 4 digits)

Example:
(Add a fifth user unlock pass code 5 6 7 8)
Press [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 2 >> [ OK ] >> 0 5 >>
[ OK ] >> 5 6 7 8 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Delete all unlock pass codes
  Command code 03: Delete all unlock pass codes

Instruction: 
Enter Administrator mode >> Press Command code 0 3 >> 
[ OK ] >> Press Command code 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Example:
Press [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 >> 
[ OK ] >> [ C ]

** It will only delete unlock pass codes, the administrator 
    pass code will still exist.

Audio and LED Indications
General Mode

Description
Audio and LED Indications

Button LED Indications Sound 
Effect

Touch the screen in hibernate 
mode to enter general mode

Lighting 
for 3 sec – 1 Short 

beep

Press any button (except C) Flash – 1 Short 
beep

Press C to cancel Lighting 
for 6 sec – 1 Long 

beep

Enter the correct pass code Lighting 
for 6 sec

Green LED  
Continuous light-
ing

1 Long 
beep

If code number is not entered 
within 3 seconds, it will be inva-
lid

Lighting 
for 6 sec

Red LED Lighting 
for 1 sec

3 Short 
beeps

Successfully locked Off Green LED Off 1 Long 
beep

The Lock Box door opens 
for 20 seconds

–
Red LED  
Continuous light-
ing

Continu-
ous 
short beep 
for 
20 sec-
onds

Successfully unlocked. If the 
door hasn’t been opened, the 
Lock Box relocks automatically 
after 20 seconds.

– Green LED Off 1 Long 
beep

Typing wrong pass code Lighting 
for 6 sec

Red LED
Lighting for 1 sec

3 Short 
beeps

Unceasing entering the 
incorrect pass code for 5 times, 
the Lock Box will be blocked for 
3 minutes

–
Red LED
Continuous light-
ing

3 Short 
beeps

Low battery alert 
Warning when batteries voltage 
are less than 4.98V

–
Red LED
Flash for 5 sec

3 Short 
beeps
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Administrator Mode

Description
Audio and LED Indications

Button LED Indications Sound Ef-
fect

Enter Administrator mode Lighting for 
3 sec

Green LED
Continuous lighting

1 Long 
beep

Change Administrator 
pass code

Lighting for 
6 sec

Green LED
Off

1 Long 
beep

Exit Administrator mode Flash – 1 Long 
beep

Add/change user’s unlock 
pass code

Continuous 
lighting – 1 Long 

beep

Delete all unlock pass codes Continuous 
lighting

Red LED Lighting for 
1 sec

3 Short 
beeps

Hibernate Mode

Description
Audio and LED Indications

Button LED Indications Sound 
Effect

When the lock box door is 
opened for 20 seconds, the 
buzzer will short beep for 20 
seconds.
→ After 20 seconds short beep, 
the Lock Box will automatically 
enter Hibernate Mode.

– Green LED Off –

Unceasing entering the 
incorrect pass code for 5 times, 
the Lock Box will short beep 
3 sound and blocked for 
3 minutes.
→ After 3 minutes, the Lock 
Box will automatically enter 
Hibernate Mode.

– Green LED Off –

Warranty: This warranty is provided by Stroxx in Germany. Website: 
www.stroxx.eu. Express warranty: Subject to the exclusions set 
out below, we guarantee that this product is free from defects in 
materials or workmanship for a limited period of 12 months which 
starts from the date of purchase. Warranty exclusions: This express 
warranty does not apply where a defect or other issue with the 
product is caused by normal wear and tear, misuse or abuse of the 
product. Consumer guarantees: You are entitled to a replacement 
for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and 
the failure does not amount to a major failure.  
Warranty claims: To make a claim under this warranty, you must 
bring the product along with the proof of purchase and any other 
documentary evidence which you think is relevant to the product’s 
place of purchase where the claim will be handled on our behalf. 
We are not liable for any costs incurred by you in bringing the 
product to the place of purchase. To make a claim under this war-
ranty, the product and proof of purchase must be returned to the 
STROXX’s dealer during the warranty period specified above. If your 
warranty claim is accepted, we (or the STROXX Laser store that han-
dles the claim on our behalf) will, at our discretion, repair or replace 
the product.

 Dispose of the unusable product in accordance with legal provi-
sions. The “waste bin” symbol indicates that, in the EU, it is not per-
mitted to dispose of electrical equipment in household waste.

 For disposal, pass the product on to a specialist disposal point for 
old equipment, use the return and collection systems in your area 
or contact the dealer from whom you purchased the product.
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Hvad medfølger

1 stk. nøgleboks model 
KB7002

2 stk. lynvejledning

4 stk. skrueankre 4 stk. monteringsskruer

KB7002
Betjeningsvejled-

ning for nøgleboks 
og app
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Model Nøgleboks KB7002

Batteritype 4 stk. AAA-alkalinebatterier

Batteritid Op til 3.000 åbninger

Nødstrøm  Via mikro-USB

Driftstemperatur -5 °C til 55 °C

Opbevaringstemperatur -10 °C til 60 °C

IP-klassificering IP55

Kabinetmateriale Zinklegering, akryl, TPR, ABS

Vægt Netto: 1,2 kg/brutto: 1,4 kg

Oplåsningsmetode Kode/app

82 mm

12
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m
m

10
0 

m
m
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Specifikationer

Bruger-/gæstekode
KB7002 låses op med bruger-/gæstekode via 
tastatur.

Bluetooth-masterkode
KB7002 låses op med appen via Bluetooth. 
Bluetooth-masterkode.

KB7002 låses op med appen via Bluetooth.

Brugerkode via Bluetooth
KB7002-mobilappen kan generere Blue-
tooth-koder

til oplåsning af KB7002 og dele dem med bru-
gere.

Gæstekode via Bluetooth
KB7002-mobilappen kan generere Blue-
tooth-koder

med tidsbegrænset gyldighed til oplåsning af 
KB7002 og dele dem med gæster.

Funktioner
Oplåsning med kode/via Bluetooth
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Historik i appen
Appen "SUO" gemmer de seneste 40 gange, 
nøgleboksen er blevet betjent, og kan give 
besked, hver gang den betjenes.

Sikkerhedslåsning af tastatur 
Hvis der indtastes for mange forkerte koder, 
bliver tastaturet låst, så der ikke kan indtastes 
koder, og boksen vil afgive en alarm. 

Automatisk genlåsning 
Nøgleboksen KB7002 låser automatisk igen, når 
den lukkes. 

Vejrbestandig 
Nøgleboksen KB7002 er beskyttet mod støv og 
vand iht. IP55-klassifikationen og kan modstå 
vind og vejr.

Sikkerhed

Batteritid
Nøgleboksen KB7002 kan betjenes op til 3.000 
gange med 4 AAA-alkalinebatterier.

Indikator for lavt batteriniveau
Hvis batteriniveauet er lavt, lyder der et ad-
varselsbip, og statusindikatoren lyser rødt, når 
nøgleboksen aktiveres. Låsen fungerer normalt 
umiddelbart efter indikationerne. Nøgleboksen 
KB7002 kan betjenes op til 100 gange yderlig-
ere ved lavt batteriniveau.

Nødstrøm
Hvis batterierne løber helt tør for strøm, skal 
du tilslutte et mikro-USB-ladekabel til en pow-
erbank og til mikro-USB-nødstrømsporten på 
nøgleboksen for at levere nødstrøm.

Batterier
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Lynvejledning Oplåsning�(standardkode:�011234)

1. Åbn nøgleboksen. 2. Løsn fastgørelsesskruen, og 
fjern batteridækslet.

3. Isæt 4 stk. AAA-alkalinebatter-
ier.

4. Skru batteridækslet fast med 
skruen.

5. LED-lampen lyser, og der lyder 
et bip, når boksen tændes.

1. Brug håndfladen til at vække enheden.
2. Indtast en gyldig kode.
3. Statusindikatoren lyser grønt, når boksen er låst op. 

  Standardkoden er 011234. Hvis koden er blevet ændret, skal 
den nye kode indtastes.

Låsning

Automatisk genlåsning
Nøgleboksen skal blot lukkes igen, 
hvorefter den automatisk låses og 
afgiver et langt bip. 
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Montering af nøgleboks
Vægmontering
1. Lås nøgleboksen op.
2. Bor huller i muren.
3.  Slå skrueankrene ind i hullerne med en hammer, og monter 

nøgleboksen KB7002 på muren med skruerne.

  Nøgleboksen er kun egnet til montering i en højde på 2 m eller 
derunder.

65
 m

m
40 mm

Betjeningsvejledning til nøgleboks

Aktivér administratortilstand (standardkode: 
123456)�
Instruktioner: 
Tryk på [ OK ] >> Administratorkode >> [ OK ] 
     

  Standardkoden er 123456.   Hvis koden er blevet ændret, 
skal den nye kode indtastes. 

Ændring af administratorkode 
  Kommandokode 01: Ændring af administratorkode 

Instruktioner: 
Aktivér administratortilstand >> Indtast kommandokode 01 
>> [ OK ] >> Ny kode >> [ OK ] >> Ny kode >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 
(Den nye administratorkode skal bestå af 6 cifre) 

Eksempel: 
(Oprindelig administratorkode 123456 ændres til 112233) 
Tryk på [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 1 >> [ OK ] >> 1 1 2 
2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> 1 1 2 2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 

Forlad administratortilstand 
Instruktioner: 
Tryk på [ C ] for at forlade administratortilstand. 

  For at fuldføre indstillingerne skal du trykke på C for at 
forlade administratortilstand.
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Tilføje/ændre brugerkode til oplåsning
  Kommandokode 02: Tilføje/ændre kode til oplåsning
  Brugerkode 01-10: Har plads til op til 10 brugerkoder
  Det er kun brugerkoder, der kan administreres med tastat-

uret.

Instruktioner: 
Aktivér administratortilstand >> Indtast kommandokode 02 
>> [ OK ] >> Brugerkode LL >> [ OK ] >> Ny kode >> [ OK ] >> [ 
C ]
(LL = brugerkode 01-10:
Ny brugerkode til oplåsning skal bestå af 4 cifre)

Eksempel:
(Tilføje 5678 som brugerkode nr. 5:)
Tryk [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 2 >> [ OK ] >> 0 5 >> [ 
OK ] >> 5 6 7 8 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Slet alle oplåsningskoder
  Kommandokode 03: Slet alle oplåsningskoder

Instruktioner: 
Gå til administratortilstand >> Indtast kommandokode 03 >> [ 
OK ] >> Indtast kommandokode 03 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Eksempel:
Tryk [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 >> [ 
OK ] >> [ C ]

**  Kun oplåsningskoder slettes. Administratorkoden slettes 
ikke.

Lyd- og LED-indikationer
Generel tilstand

Beskrivelse
Lyd- og LED-indikationer

Knap LED-indikation Lyd-
indikation

Tryk på skærmen i dvaletilstand 
for at aktivere generel tilstand

Lyser i 3 
sek. – 1 kort bip

Tryk på en vilkårlig knap (undta-
gen C) Blinker – 1 kort bip

Tryk på C for at annullere Lyser i 6 
sek. – 1 langt bip

Indtast den korrekte kode Lyser i 6 
sek.

Grøn LED  
lyser konstant 1 langt bip

Hvis koden ikke indtastes inden 
for 3 sekunder, annulleres funk-
tionen

Lyser i 6 
sek.

Rød LED lyser i 1 
sek. 3 korte bip

Låst Slukket Grøn LED slukket 1 langt bip

Nøgleboksen åbnes i 20 se-
kunder – Rød LED  

lyser konstant

Korte bip 
uafbrudt 
i 20 se-
kunder

Låst op. Hvis nøgleboksen ikke 
åbnes, låser den automatisk igen 
efter 20 sekunder.

– Grøn LED slukket 1 langt bip

Forkert kode indtastet Lyser i 6 
sek.

Rød LED
lyser i 1 sek.

3 korte bip

Hvis der indtastes forkert kode 5 
gange i træk, spærres nøglebok-
sen i 3 minutter

–
Rød LED
lyser konstant

3 korte bip

Advarsel om lavt batteriniveau 
Advarsel, når batteriernes 
spænding er mindre end 4,98 V

–
Rød LED
blinker i 5 sek.

3 korte bip
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Administratortilstand

Beskrivelse
Lyd- og LED-indikationer

Knap LED-indikation Lyd-
indikation

Gå til administratortilstand Lyser i 3 
sek.

Grøn LED
lyser konstant

1 langt bip

Skift administratorkode Lyser i 6 
sek.

Grøn LED
slukket

1 langt bip

Forlad administratortilstand Blinker – 1 langt bip

Tilføje/ændre brugerkode til 
oplåsning

Lyser kon-
stant – 1 langt bip

Slet alle oplåsningskoder Lyser kon-
stant

Rød LED lyser i 1 
sek. 3 korte bip

Dvaletilstand

Beskrivelse
Lyd- og LED-indikationer

Knap LED-indikation Lyd-
indikation

Når nøgleboksen har været åben 
i 20 sekunder, afgiver boksen 
korte bip i 20 sekunder.
→ Efter 20 sekunder med korte 
bip vil nøgleboksen automatisk 
gå i dvaletilstand.

– Grøn LED slukket –

Hvis der indtastes forkert kode 5 
gange i træk, vil nøgleboksen af-
give 3 korte bip og blive spærret 
i 3 minutter.
→ Efter 3 minutter går nøglebok-
sen automatisk i dvaletilstand.

– Grøn LED slukket –

Garanti: Garantien på dette produkt ydes af Stroxx i Tyskland. 
Website: www.stroxx.eu. Udtrykkelig garanti: Med forbehold for 
nedenstående undtagelser garanterer vi, at produktet er fri for 
materiale- og produktionsfejl i en begrænset periode på 12 måne-
der, som starter på købsdatoen. Garantiundtagelser: Denne ud-
trykkelige garanti gælder ikke i tilfælde, hvor en fejl eller et andet 
problem med produktet skyldes normal slitage, forkert anvendelse 
eller overlagte skader på produktet. Garanti for forbrugere: Du er 
berettiget til ombytning i tilfælde af en større fejl og for kompen-
sation for eventuelle andre tab eller skader, der med rimelighed 
kunne forudses. Du er også berettiget til at få produktet repareret 
eller udskiftet, hvis det ikke er af acceptabel kvalitet, og en fejl ikke 
kan betegnes som en større fejl. Krav i henhold til garantien: Hvis 
du ønsker at fremsætte et krav i henhold til denne garanti, skal du 
tage produktet samt købsbevis og eventuel anden dokumentation, 
som du mener, er relevant, med til købsstedet, som vil behandle 
kravet på vores vegne. Vi er ikke ansvarlige for dine omkostninger til 
at transportere produktet til købsstedet. Hvis du ønsker at fremsæt-
te et krav i henhold til denne garanti, skal produktet og købsbevis 
fremvises for STROXX-forhandler inden for den ovenfor angivne ga-
rantiperiode. Hvis dit krav i henhold til garantien bliver accepteret, 
vil vi (eller den STROXX-forhandler, der håndterer kravet på vores 
vegne) beslutte, om produktet skal repareres eller ombyttes.

Mærkningen ”Skraldespand” henviser til, at gamle elektriske appa-
rater i EU ikke må bortskaffes med dagrenovationen.

Aflever dit produkt til bortskaffelse på en speciel genbrugsstation 
for el-apparater, brug genbrugsstationerne i din kommune, eller 
kontakt forhandleren, hvor du har købt produktet.
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Inhoud van de verpakking

KB7002 Slotkast x1 Beknopte handleiding x2

Schroefankers x4 Bevestigingsschroeven 
x4

KB7002
Bedieningshand-

leiding /  
APP-bedienings-

instructies
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Model KB7002 slotkast

Accutype 4 AAA-alkalinebatterijen

Batterijduur Tot 3.000 gebruiksbeurten

Noodstroomvoorziening  Micro-USB-starthulp

Bedrijfstemperatuur -5 °C ~ 55 °C

Opslagtemperatuur -10 °C ~ 60 °C

IP-classificatie IP55

Materiaal behuizing Zinklegering, acrylaat, TPR, ABS

Gewicht Netto: 1,2 kg / bruto: 1,4 kg

Ontgrendelmechanisme Wachtwoord / APP

82 mm

12
4 

m
m

10
0 

m
m

68 mm

Specificaties

Pincode gebruiker/gast
De KB7002 ontgrendelt met de pincode van de 
gebruiker/gast via het touchpad.

Bluetooth Master-pincode
De KB7002 ontgrendelt met Bluetooth via de 
app. Bluetooth Master-pincode.

De KB7002 ontgrendelt met Bluetooth via de 
app.

Pincode Bluetooth-gebruiker
De KB7002 mobiele app kan genereren en del-
en.

Bluetooth-sleutels met gebruikers om de 
KB7002 te ontgrendelen.

Pincode Bluetooth-gast
De KB7002 mobiele app kan genereren en del-
en.

Bluetooth-sleutels op basis van tijdsduur met 
gasten om de KB7002 te ontgrendelen.

Kenmerken
PIN / Bluetooth ontgrendelen
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Historierecords APP
De 'SUO'-APP kan de laatste 40 records raad-
plegen waarop werd gewerkt. Elke in- en uit-
stap is onmiddellijk bekend.

Toetsenvergrendeling 
Het slot laat geen invoer van pincodes toe en 
er weerklinkt een alarm als er een aantal keren 
een verkeerde pincode is ingevoerd. 

Automatisch opnieuw vergrendelen 
De KB7002 slotkast wordt automatisch op-
nieuw vergrendeld wanneer het product wordt 
gesloten. 

Weerbestendig 
De KB7002 slotkast is bestand tegen weersom-
standigheden en tegen het binnendringen van 
stof en water (IP55).

Beveiliging

Batterijduur
De KB7002 slotkast kan tot 3.000 keer worden 
bediend met 4 AAA alkalinebatterijen.

Waarschuwing batterij bijna lege
Als de batterij bijna leeg is, klinkt er een waar-
schuwingstoon en toont de statusindicator ook 
een rood lampje nadat het apparaat werd ge-
activeerd. Het slot werkt normaal onmiddellijk 
na de waarschuwingen. De KB7002 slotkast kan 
nog steeds tot 100 keer worden bediend met 
een bijna lege batterij.

Noodstarthulp
Als de batterij leeg is, sluit u de micro-USB-op-
laadkabel aan op een powerbank en sluit u 
deze aan op de micro-USB-startpoort op de 
slotkast om noodstroom te leveren.

Batterij
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Beknopte handleiding Ontgrendelen�(standaardcode:�011234)

1. Open de slotkast 2. Draai de bevestigingsschroef 
los en verwijder het batteri-

jdeksel

3. Plaats 4 AAA-alkalinebatterijen 4. Zet het batterijdeksel stevig 
vast met de schroef

5. Het ledlampje gaat branden 
en de zoemer piept na het in-

schakelen

1. Gebruik uw handpalm om het apparaat te wekken.
2. Voer een geldige toegangscode in.
3. De statusindicator licht groen op na ontgrendeling. 

  De standaardcode is 011234. Als de toegangscode werd gewi-
jzigd, voert u de nieuwe toegangscode in.

Vergrendeling

Automatisch opnieuw vergren-
delen
Sluit de deur gewoon, de slotkast ver-
grendelt automatisch met een lange 
pieptoon. 
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Slotkast installeren
Muurbevestiging
1. Ontgrendel de slotkast.
2. Boor gaten in een muur.
3.  Sla de schroefankers in de gaten en monteer de KB7002 slotkast 

op de muur met de schroef.

  Het apparaat is alleen geschikt voor montage op hoogtes ≤ 2 m

65
 m

m
40 mm

Gebruiksinstructies slotkast

Ga naar de beheerdersmodus (standaardcode: 
123456)�
Instructie: 
Druk op [ OK ] >> Wachtwoord beheerder >> [ OK ] 
     

  De standaardcode is 123456  Als de toegangscode werd 
gewijzigd, voert u de nieuwe toegangscode in. 

Beheerderswachtwoord wijzigen 
  Commandocode 01: Beheerderswachtwoord wijzigen 

Instructie: 
Ga naar Beheerdersmodus >> Druk op Opdrachtcode 0 1 
>> [ OK ] >> Nieuwe toegangscode >> [ OK ] >> Nieuwe toe-
gangscode >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 
(Nieuwe beheerderswachtwoord: moet uit 6 cijfers bestaan) 

Voorbeeld: 
(Oorspronkelijk beheerderswachtwoord 123456 wijzigen in 
112233) Druk op [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 1 >> [ OK 
] >> 1 1 2 2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> 1 1 2 2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 

Beheerdersmodus afsluiten 
Instructie: 
Druk op [ C ] om de beheerdersmodus te verlaten 

  Om uw instellingen uit te voeren, drukt u op C om de be-
heerdersmodus te verlaten.
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Gebruikerswachtwoord voor ontgrendelen toevoe-
gen/wijzigen

  Commandocode 02 : Wachtwoord voor ontgrendelen to-
evoegen/wijzigen

  Gebruikerscode 01~10 : Slaat tot 10 gebruikerscodes op
  Alleen de toegangscode van de gebruiker kan via het 

touchpad worden beheerd

Instructie: 
Ga naar Beheerdersmodus >> Druk op Opdrachtcode 0 2 
>> [ OK ] >> Gebruikerscode L L >> [ OK ] >> Nieuwe toe-
gangscode >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]
(L L = gebruikerscode 01~10 :
Nieuwe gebruikerswachtwoord voor ontgrendelen: moet uit 4 
cijfers bestaan)

Voorbeeld:
(Voeg een vijfde gebruikerswachtwoord voor ontgrendelen 
toe 5 6 7 8)
Druk op [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 2 >> [ OK ] >> 0 5 
>> [ OK ] >> 5 6 7 8 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Alle ontgrendelingscodes wissen
  Commandocode 03: Alle ontgrendelingscodes wissen

Instructie: 
Ga naar Beheerdersmodus >> Druk op Opdrachtcode 0 3 >> [ 
OK ] >> Druk op Opdrachtcode 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Voorbeeld:
Druk op [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 
>> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

**  Verwijdert alleen de ontgrendelingscodes, het beheerder-
swachtwoord blijft bestaan.

Geluiden en ledindicaties
Algemene modus

Beschrijving
Geluiden en ledindicaties

Knop Ledindicaties Geluidseffect

Raak het scherm in de sluimer-
stand aan om naar de algemene 
modus te gaan

Brandt 
groen gedu-
rende 3 sec

– 1 korte piep

Druk op een willekeurige knop 
(behalve C) knippert – 1 korte piep

Druk op C om te annuleren
Brandt 
groen gedu-
rende 6 sec

– 1 lange piep

Voer het juiste wachtwoord in
Brandt 
groen gedu-
rende 6 sec

Groene led  
brandt continu 1 lange piep

Als het codenummer niet 
binnen 3 seconden wordt inge-
voerd, is het ongeldig

Brandt 
groen gedu-
rende 6 sec

Rode led brandt 
gedurende 1 sec

3 korte piepto-
nen

Vergrendelen geslaagd Uit Groene led uit 1 lange piep

De deur van de slotkast gaat 20 
seconden open – Rode led  

brandt continu

Continue 
korte pieptoon 
gedurende 20 
seconden

Ontgrendelen geslaagd. Als de 
deur niet werd geopend, wordt 
de slotkast na 20 seconden au-
tomatisch opnieuw vergrendeld.

– Groene led uit 1 lange piep

Fout wachtwoord invoeren
Brandt 
groen gedu-
rende 6 sec

Rode led Brandt 
groen geduren-
de 1 sec

3 korte piepto-
nen

Wanneer u 5 keer de verkeerde 
toegangscode invoert, wordt de 
slotkast 3 minuten geblokkeerd

–
Rode led
Blijft rood bran-
den

3 korte piepto-
nen

Waarschuwing batterij bijna 
leeg Waarschuwing als batter-
ijspanning lager is dan 4,98 V

–
Rode led
5 sec. knipperen

3 korte piepto-
nen
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Beheerdersmodus

Beschrijving
Geluiden en ledindicaties

Knop Ledindicaties Geluidsef-
fect

Ga naar Beheerdersmodus 

Brandt 
groen ge-
durende 3 
sec

Groene led
Blijft rood branden

1 lange 
piep

Beheerderswachtwoord wijzigen

Brandt 
groen ge-
durende 6 
sec

Groene led
Uit

1 lange 
piep

Beheerdersmodus afsluiten knippert – 1 lange 
piep

Gebruikerswachtwoord voor ont-
grendelen toevoegen/wijzigen

Blijft rood 
branden – 1 lange 

piep

Alle ontgrendelingscodes wissen Blijft rood 
branden

Rode led brandt 
gedurende 1 sec

3 korte 
pieptonen

Sluimerstand

Beschrijving
Geluiden en ledindicaties

Knop Ledindicaties Geluidsef-
fect

Wanneer de deur van de slotkast 
20 seconden wordt geopend, 
klinkt er gedurende 20 seconden 
een korte pieptoon.
→ Na 20 seconden korte pieptoon 
gaat de slotkast automatisch naar 
de sluimerstand.

– Groene led uit –

Wanneer u 5 keer de verkeerde 
toegangscode invoert, klinkt er 3 
keer een korte pieptoon en wordt 
de slotkast 3 minuten geblokkeerd.
→ Na 3 minuten gaat de slotkast 
automatisch naar de sluimerstand.

– Groene led uit –

Garantie: Deze garantie wordt verleend door Stroxx Duitsland. Websi-
te: www.stroxx.eu Uitdrukkelijke garantie: Met inachtneming van de 
hieronder vermelde uitzonderingen garanderen wij u dat dit product 
vrij is van defecten in materialen en uitvoering, en dat gedurende een 
beperkte termijn van 12 maanden, te rekenen vanaf de datum van 
aankoop. Uitsluiting van garantie: Deze uitdrukkelijke garantie geldt 
niet wanneer een defect of een ander probleem met het product 
wordt veroorzaakt door normale slijtage, verkeerd gebruik of misbruik 
van het product. Consumentengaranties: U hebt recht op een vervan-
ging bij een ernstige storing en op een vergoeding bij enig ander re-
delijkerwijze te verwachten verlies of schade. U hebt ook recht op een 
herstelling of vervanging van de goederen indien de goederen niet 
van aanvaardbare kwaliteit zijn en als de storing geen ernstige storing 
betreft. Garantievoorwaarden: Om een garantieclaim in te dienen, 
dient u het product, het aankoopbewijs en elk ander bewijsstuk dat u 
relevant acht, mee te brengen naar de plaats waar u het product heeft 
gekocht, waar de claim namens ons zal worden afgehandeld. Wij zijn 
niet aansprakelijk voor eventuele kosten die u maakt door het pro-
duct naar de plaats van aankoop te brengen. Om aanspraak te maken 
op deze garantie, dient u het product en het aankoopbewijs naar de 
STROXX-dealer terug te brengen gedurende de hierboven vermelde 
garantieperiode. Indien uw garantieclaim wordt aanvaard, zullen wij 
(of de STROXX Laser-winkel die namens ons de claim afhandelt) naar 
eigen goeddunken het product herstellen of vervangen.

Behandel het onbruikbare product overeenkomstig de wettelijke 
bepalingen als afval. De aanduiding “vuilnisbak” wijst erop dat elek-
trische apparaten in de EU niet met het normale huisvuil verwijderd 
mogen worden. Gebruik de teruggave- en inzamelsystemen in uw ge-
meente of neem contact op met de dealer waar het product gekocht 
is.

Geef het apparaat voor de verwijdering af bij een speciale inzamel-
plaats voor oude apparaten. Het product niet als huisvuil behandelen.
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Lieferumfang

KB7002 Codeschloss x 1 Kurzanleitung x 2

Dübel x 4 Befestigungsschrauben 
x 4

KB7002
Bedienungs- 
anleitung/ 

APP-Bedienungs-
anleitung
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Modell KB7002 Codeschloss

Batterietyp 4 x AAA-Alkalibatterien

Batterielaufzeit Bis zu 3.000 Betätigungen

Notstromversorgung  Micro-USB-Starthilfe

Betriebstemperatur -5 °C ~ +55 °C

Lagertemperatur -10 °C ~ +60 °C

Schutzart IP55

Gehäusematerial Zinklegierung, Acryl, TPR, ABS

Gewicht Netto: 1,2 kg/Brutto: 1,4 kg

Öffnungsmechanismus Passwort/APP

82 mm

12
4 

m
m

10
0 

m
m

68 mm

Technische Daten

Benutzer-/Gast-PIN-Code
Das KB7002 lässt sich mit dem Benutzer-/Gast-
PIN-Code über das Touchpad entriegeln.

Bluetooth Master-PIN-Code
Das KB7002 lässt sich per Bluetooth über die 
App entriegeln. Bluetooth Master-PIN-Code.

Das KB7002 lässt sich per Bluetooth über die 
App entriegeln.

Bluetooth Benutzer-PIN-Code
Die KB7002 App kann den Code generieren 
und teilen.

Bluetooth-Schlüssel mit Benutzern zum En-
triegeln des KB7002.

Bluetooth Gast-PIN-Code
Die KB7002 App kann den Code generieren 
und teilen.

Bluetooth-Schlüssel basierend auf der Dauer 
mit Gästen zum Entsperren des KB7002.

Features
PIN/Bluetooth entriegeln



25

APP-Verlaufsaufzeichnung
Die „SUO“-APP kann 40 zuletzt verwendete 
Datensätze abfragen. Jeder Ein- und Ausgang 
kann sofort erkannt werden.

Tastatur-Sicherheitssperre 
Das Schloss lässt keine PIN-Eingaben zu und 
gibt bei mehreren falschen PIN-Eingaben einen 
Alarm aus. 

Automatische Wiederverriegelung 
Das KB7002 Codeschloss verriegelt sich autom-
atisch wieder, wenn das Produkt geschlossen 
wird. 

Wetterfest 
Das KB7002 Codeschloss hält Witterungsbedin-
gungen mit Schutz gegen Staub und Wasser 
stand (IP55).

Sicherheit

Batterielaufzeit
Das KB7002 Codeschloss mit 4 AAA-Alkali-
batterien  kann bis zu 3.000 Mal verwendet 
werden.

Batteriewarnanzeige
Wenn die Batterie schwach ist, ertönt ein 
Warnton und die Statusanzeige leuchtet nach 
dem Aktivieren des Geräts rot. Nach dem Alarm 
funktioniert das Schloss wie gewohnt. Das 
KB7002 Codeschloss kann bei niedrigem Bat-
teriestand noch bis zu 100 Mal betätigt werden.

Notstarthilfe
Wenn die Batterieleistung erschöpft ist, 
schließen Sie das Micro-USB-Ladekabel an 
eine Powerbank an und stecken es dann in den 
Micro-USB-Starthilfeanschluss am Codeschloss 
ein, um eine Notstromversorgung zu liefern.

Batterie
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Kurzanleitung Entsperren�(Standardcode:�011234)

1. Codeschloss öffnen 2. Befestigungsschraube lösen 
und Batterieabdeckung abneh-

men

3. 4 AAA-Alkalibatterien einlegen 4. Batteriedeckel mit Schraube 
festschrauben

5. Die LED leuchtet auf und der 
Summton ertönt nach dem Ein-

schalten

1. Aktivieren Sie das Gerät mit der Handfläche.
2. Geben Sie ein gültiges Passwort ein.
3. Nach dem Entriegeln leuchtet die Statusanzeige grün. 

  Das Standard-Passwort ist 011234. Wenn das Passwort 
geändert wurde, drücken Sie das neue Passwort.

Verriegeln

Automatische Wiederverriege-
lung
Schließen Sie einfach die Tür. Das Co-
deschloss wird automatisch mit einem 
langen Piepton verriegelt. 
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Montage des Codeschlosses
Wandmontage
1. Entriegeln Sie das Codeschloss.
2. Bohren Sie Löcher in eine Wand.
3.  Schlagen Sie mit einem Hammer die Dübel in die Löcher und 

montieren Sie das KB7002 Codeschloss mit den Schrauben an 
der Wand.
  Das Gerät ist nur für die Montage in Höhen ≤2 m geeignet

65
 m

m
40 mm

Bedienungsanleitung Codeschloss

Administratormodus aufrufen (Standardcode: 
123456)�
Anleitung: 
Drücken Sie [ OK ] >> Administrator-Passwort >> [ OK ] 
     

  Das Standard-Passwort ist 123456.  Wenn das Passwort 
geändert wurde, drücken Sie das neue Passwort. 

Administrator-Passwort ändern 
  Befehlscode 01: Administrator-Passwort ändern

Anleitung: 
Administrator-Modus aufrufen >> Befehlscode 0 1 drücken 
>> [ OK ] >> Neues Passwort >> [ OK ] >> Neues Passwort >> [ 
OK ] >> [ C ] 
(Das neue Administrator-Passwort muss 6-stellig sein) 

Exemple: 
(Original Administratorpasswort 123456 ändern zu 112233) [ 
OK ] drücken >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 1 >> [ OK ] >> 1 1 2 
2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> 1 1 2 2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 

Administratormodus verlassen 
Anleitung: 
Drücken Sie [ C ], um den Administratormodus zu verlassen. 

  Um Ihre Einstellungen vorzunehmen, drücken Sie C, um 
den Administratormodus zu verlassen.
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Benutzer-Entriegelungspasswort hinzufügen/än-
dern

  Befehlscode 02: Entriegelungspasswort hinzufügen/än-
dern

  Benutzercode 01~10: Speichert bis zu 10 Benutzercodes
  Nur das Passwort des Benutzers kann über das Touchpad 

verwaltet werden

Anleitung: 
Administratormodus aufrufen >> Befehlscode 0 2 drücken >> 
[ OK ] >> Benutzercode L L >> [ OK ] >> Neues Passwort >> [ 
OK ] >> [ C ]
(L L = Benutzercode 01~10:
Das neue Entriegelungspasswort des Benutzers muss 4-stel-
lig sein)

Exemple:
(Hinzufügen eines fünften Benutzer-Entriegelungspassworts 
5 6 7 8)
Drücken Sie [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 2 >> [ OK ] >> 
0 5 >> [ OK ] >> 5 6 7 8 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Alle Entriegelungspasswörter löschen
  Befehlscode 03: Alle Entriegelungspasswörter löschen

Anleitung: 
Administratormodus aufrufen >> Befehlscode 0 3 drücken >> 
[ OK ] >> Befehlscode 0 3 drücken >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Exemple:
Drücken Sie [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> 
0 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

**  Es werden nur Entriegelungspasswörter gelöscht, das 
Administrator-Passwort bleibt bestehen.

Ton- und LED-Anzeigen
Allgemeiner Modus

Beschreibung
Ton- und LED-Anzeigen

Taste LED-Anzeigen Signalton

Den Bildschirm im Ruhemodus 
berühren, um in den allgemeinen 
Modus zu gelangen

Leuchtet 3 
Sek. – 1 kurzer 

Piepton

Eine beliebige Taste drücken 
(außer C) Blinkt – 1 kurzer 

Piepton

Zum Abbrechen C drücken Leuchtet 6 
Sek. – 1 langer 

Piepton

Korrektes Passwort eingeben Leuchtet 6 
Sek.

Grüne LED  
leuchtet dauerhaft

1 langer 
Piepton

Wird die Codenummer nicht 
innerhalb von 3 Sekunden einge-
geben, wird sie ungültig

Leuchtet 6 
Sek.

Rote LED leuchtet 
1 Sek.

3 kurze 
Pieptöne

Erfolgreich verriegelt Aus Grüne LED aus 1 langer 
Piepton

Die Tür des Codeschlosses öffnet 
sich für 20 Sekunden – Rote LED  

leuchtet dauerhaft

Dauerhaf-
ter kurzer 
Piepton für 
20 Sekun-
den

Erfolgreich entriegelt. Wenn 
die Tür nicht geöffnet wurde, 
verriegelt sich das Codeschloss 
nach 20 Sekunden automatisch 
wieder.

– Grüne LED aus 1 langer 
Piepton

Falsches Passwort eingeben Leuchtet 6 
Sek.

Rote LED
Leuchtet 1 Sek. 

3 kurze 
Pieptöne

Wenn das falsche Passwort 
fünfmal eingegeben wird, wird 
das Codeschloss für 3 Minuten 
gesperrt.

–
Rote LED
Leuchtet dauerhaft

3 kurze 
Pieptöne

Batteriewarnung 
Warnung, wenn die Batteriespan-
nung unter 4,98 V liegt

–
Rote LED
Blinken für 5 Sek.

3 kurze 
Pieptöne
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Administratormodus

Beschreibung Ton- und LED-Anzeigen
Taste LED-Anzeigen Signaltöne

Administratormodus aufrufen Leuchtet 3 
Sek.

Grüne LED
Leuchtet dauerhaft

1 langer 
Piepton

Administrator-Passwort än-
dern

Leuchtet 6 
Sek.

Grüne LED
Aus

1 langer 
Piepton

Administratormodus verlassen Blinkt – 1 langer 
Piepton

Benutzer-Entriegelungs-
passwort hinzufügen/ändern

Leuchtet 
dauerhaft – 1 langer 

Piepton

Alle Entriegelungspasswörter 
löschen

Leuchtet 
dauerhaft

Rote LED leuchtet 1 
Sek.

3 kurze 
Pieptöne

Ruhemodus

Beschreibung
Ton- und LED-Anzeigen

Taste LED-Anzeigen Signaltö-
ne

Wenn die Tür des Codeschlosses 20 
Sekunden lang geöffnet wird, ertönt 
20 Sekunden lang ein kurzer Piepton.
→ Nach 20 Sekunden ertönt ein 
kurzer Piepton, und das Codeschloss 
wechselt automatisch in den Ruhe-
modus.

– Grüne LED aus –

Wenn das falsche Passwort fünfmal 
eingegeben wird, ertönen 3 kurze 
Pieptöne und das Codeschloss wird 
für 3 Minuten gesperrt.
→ Nach 3 Minuten wechselt das 
Codeschloss automatisch in den 
Ruhemodus.

– Grüne LED aus –

Garantie: Diese Garantie wird von Stroxx Deutschland gewährt. Web-
site: www.stroxx.eu. Ausdrückliche Garantie: Vorbehaltlich der unten 
angegebenen Ausschlussbedingungen garantieren wir, dass dieses 
Produkt für einen begrenzten Zeitraum von 12 Monaten vom Zeitpunkt 
des Kaufs an frei von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ist.  Garantie-
ausschlüsse: Diese ausdrückliche Garantie gilt nicht, wenn ein Fehler 
oder sonstiger Mangel beim Produkt durch normale Abnutzung und 
Verschleiß oder unsachgemäße oder missbräuchliche Verwendung des 
Produkts verursacht wird. Verbrauchergarantien: Sie haben das An-
recht auf einen Ersatz bei einem größeren Störfall und eine Entschädi-
gung für andere angemessen vorhersehbare Schäden oder Verluste. Sie 
haben auch das Anrecht darauf, dass die Waren repariert oder ersetzt 
werden, wenn die Waren nicht von annehmbarer Qualität sind und der 
Fehler nicht zu einem größeren Störfall führt. Garantieansprüche: Um 
einen Anspruch im Rahmen dieser Garantie zu erheben, müssen Sie das 
Produkt zusammen mit dem Kaufbeleg und anderen relevanten Bele-
gen zum Einkaufsort des Produkts bringen, wo der Garantieanspruch in 
unserem Namen bearbeitet wird. Wir haften nicht für Kosten, die Ihnen 
entstehen, wenn Sie das Produkt zum Einkaufsort bringen. Um einen 
Anspruch im Rahmen dieser Garantie zu erheben, müssen das Produkt 
und der Kaufbeleg innerhalb der oben angegebenen Garantiefrist an 
den STROXX-Händler zurückgegeben werden. Wenn Ihr Garantiean-
spruch gewährt wird, werden wir (oder der STROXX-Laserstore, der den 
Garantieanspruch in unserem Namen bearbeitet) auf eigene Rechnung 
das Produkt reparieren oder ersetzen.

Behandel het onbruikbare product overeenkomstig de wettelijke x Das 
unbrauchbare Produkt gemäß den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen entsor-
gen. Die Kennzeichnung „Mülltonne“ weist darauf hin, dass Elektroge-
räte in der EU nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden 
dürfen. Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme in ihrer Gemeinde verwenden 
oder an den Händler wenden, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde.

x Produkt zur Entsorgung an einer speziellen Entsorgungsstelle für Alt-
geräte abgeben. Das Produkt nicht in den Hausmüll werfen.
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Modèle Lock Box KB7002

Alimentation 4 piles alcalines AAA

Autonomie des piles Jusqu’à 3 000 cycles d’actionne-
ment

Alimentation de secours  Aide au démarrage micro USB

Temp. de fonctionnement -5 °C ~ 55 °C

Temp. de stockage -10 °C ~ 60 °C

Indice de protection IP55

Matériau du boîtier Alliage de zinc, acrylique, TPR, ABS

Poids Net : 1,2 kg / Brut : 1,4 kg

Mécanisme de déverrouillage Code d’accès/APP

82 mm

12
4 m

m

10
0 m

m

68 mm

Spécifications

Code PIN utilisateur/invité
La KB7002 est déverrouillée via le code PIN 
utilisateur/invité saisi sur le pavé tactile.

Code PIN principal Bluetooth
La KB7002 se déverrouille par Bluetooth via 
l’application. Code PIN principal Bluetooth.

La KB7002 se déverrouille par Bluetooth via 
l’application.

Code PIN utilisateur Bluetooth
L’application mobile KB7002 permet de générer 
et de partager des codes.

Clés Bluetooth associées à des utilisateurs per-
mettant de déverrouiller la KB7002.

Code PIN invité Bluetooth
L’application mobile KB7002 permet de générer 
et de partager des codes.

Clés Bluetooth limitées dans le temps permet-
tant aux invités de déverrouiller la KB7002.

Caractéristiques
Déverrouillage par code PIN/Bluetooth
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Historique de l’application
L’application « SUO » permet de consulter les 
40 derniers actionnements enregistrés. Toute 
entrée et sortie sont instantanément visibles.

Verrouillage de sécurité du clavier 
Ce verrouillage empêche toute saisie de code 
PIN et déclenche une alarme après un nombre 
donné de tentatives de saisie de code PIN in-
correctes. 

Reverrouillage automatique 
La Lock Box KB7002 se reverrouille automati-
quement lorsqu’elle est fermée. 

Résistant aux intempéries 
La Lock Box KB7002 résiste aux intempéries et 
offre une protection contre la poussière et l’eau 
(IP55).

Sécurité

Autonomie des piles
La Lock Box KB7002 peut être actionnée 
jusqu’à 3 000 fois avec 4 piles alcalines AAA.

Indicateur de niveau de charge faible
Si le niveau de charge des piles est faible, un 
avertissement est émis sous forme de bip 
sonore et le voyant d’état s’allume en rouge 
lorsque l’appareil est activé. La boîte fonc-
tionne normalement aussitôt après l’émission 
des signaux d’avertissement. Jusqu’à 100 cycles 
d’actionnement de la Lock Box KB7002 sont 
encore possibles avec un niveau de charge des 
piles faible.

Aide au démarrage d’urgence
Si les piles sont entièrement déchargées, 
raccorder le câble de recharge Micro USB à un 
chargeur, puis brancher ce dernier sur le port 
d’aide au démarrage Micro USB de la Lock Box 
pour fournir une alimentation de secours.

Piles
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Guide de démarrage rapide Déverrouillage�(code�par�défaut :�011234)

1. Ouvrir la Lock Box 2. Desserrer la vis de fixation et 
retirer le cache du compartiment 

à piles.

3. Insérer 4 piles alcalines AAA 4. Visser le couvercle du compar-
timent à piles

5. Le voyant LED s’allume et un 
bip sonore est émis à la mise 

sous tension

1. Utiliser la paume de la main pour activer l’appareil.
2. Saisir un code d’accès valide.
3. Le voyant d’état s’allume en vert au déverrouillage. 

  Le code par défaut est 011234. Si le code d’accès a été modifié, 
entrer le nouveau code.

Verrouillage

Reverrouillage automatique
Il suffit de fermer la porte pour ver-
rouiller automatiquement la Lock Box, 
qui émet alors un bip sonore long. 
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Installation de la Lock Box
Montage mural
1. Déverrouiller la Lock Box.
2. Percer des trous dans le mur.
3.  Insérer les chevilles dans les trous avec un marteau et monter la 

Lock Box KB7002 au mur à l’aide des vis.

  Cet équipement ne convient qu’à un montage en hauteur ≤ 2 m

65
 m

m
40 mm

Mode d’emploi de la Lock Box

Accès�au�mode�Administrateur�(code�par�défaut :�
123456)�
Procédure :�
Appuyer sur [ OK ] >> Code administrateur >> [ OK ] 
     

  Le code par défaut est 123456.  Si le code a été modifié, 
entrer le nouveau code. 

Modifier�le�code�d’accès�administrateur�
  Code de commande 01 : Modifier le code d’accès adminis-

trateur

Procédure :�
Accéder au mode Administrateur >> Appuyer sur Code de 
commande 0 1 >> [ OK ] >> Nouveau code >> [ OK ] >> Nou-
veau code >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 
(Nouveau code d’accès administrateur : doit comporter 
6 chiffres) 

Exemple : 
(Le code d’accès administrateur initial 123456 devient 
112233) Appuyer sur [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 1 >> 
[ OK ] >> 1 1 2 2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> 1 1 2 2 3 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ] 

Quitter le mode Administrateur 
Procédure :�
Appuyer sur [ C ] pour quitter le mode Administrateur 

  Pour effectuer les réglages, appuyer sur C pour quitter le 
mode Administrateur.
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Ajouter/modifier�un�code�de�déverrouillage�utilisateur
  Code de commande 02 : Ajouter/modifier un code de dé-

verrouillage
  Code utilisateur 01~10 : Enregistre jusqu’à 10 codes utilisateur
  Seul le code d’accès utilisateur peut être géré via le pavé 

tactile

Procédure :�
Accéder au mode Administrateur >> Appuyer sur Code de 
commande 0 2 >> [ OK ] >> Code utilisateur L L >> [ OK ] >> 
Nouveau code >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]
(L L = code utilisateur 01~10 :
Nouveau code de déverrouillage utilisateur : doit comporter 4 
chiffres)

Exemple :
(Ajouter un cinquième code de déverrouillage utilisateur 5 6 
7 8)
Appuyer sur [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 2 >> [ OK ] >> 
0 5 >> [ OK ] >> 5 6 7 8 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Supprimer tous les codes de déverrouillage
  Code de commande 03 : Supprimer tous les codes de dé-

verrouillage

Procédure :�
Accéder au mode Administrateur >> Appuyer sur Code de 
commande 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> Appuyer sur Code de commande 
0 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

Exemple :
Appuyer sur [ OK ] >> 1 2 3 4 5 6 >> [ OK ] >> 0 3 >> [ OK ] >> 
0 3 >> [ OK ] >> [ C ]

**  Ne supprime que les codes de déverrouillage ; le code d’ac-
cès administrateur reste valable.

Signaux sonores et voyants LED
Mode général

Description
Signaux sonores et voyants LED

Touche Voyants LED Signal 
sonore

Effleurer l’écran en mode Hi-
bernation pour passer en mode 
Général

Allumé pdt 
3 s – 1 bip court

Appuyer sur n’importe quel 
touche (sauf C)

Clignote 
en – 1 bip court

Appuyer sur C pour annuler Allumé pdt 
6 s – 1 bip long

Saisir le bon code d’accès Allumé pdt 
6 s

Voyant vert allumé  
en continu 1 bip long

Si le numéro de code n’est pas 
entré dans un délai de 3 s, il ne 
sera pas valide

Allumé pdt 
6 s

Voyant LED rouge 
allumé pdt 1 s

3 bips 
courts

Verrouillage réussi Arrêt Voyant LED vert 
éteint 1 bip long

La porte de la Lock Box s’ouvre 
pendant 20 secondes – Voyant LED rouge  

allumé en continu

Bip court 
continu 
pdt 20 s

Déverrouillage réussi. Si la porte 
n’est pas ouverte, la Lock Box se 
reverrouille automatiquement au 
bout de 20 secondes.

– Voyant LED vert 
éteint 1 bip long

Saisie d’un code erroné Allumé pdt 
6 s

Voyant LED rouge
Allumé pdt 1 s

3 bips 
courts

Après 5 saisies d’un code incor-
rect, la Lock Box sera verrouillée 
pendant 3 minutes sans possibi-
lité de l’ouvrir

–
Voyant LED rouge
Allumé en continu

3 bips 
courts

Alerte piles faibles 
Bip d’avertissement quand le 
niveau de charge des piles est 
inférieur à 4,98 V

–
Voyant LED rouge
Clignote pdt 5 s

3 bips 
courts
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Garantie: Cette garantie est fournie par Stroxx Germany. Site Web: 
www.stroxx.eu. Garantie express: Sous réserve des exclusions de ga-
rantie énoncées ci-après, nous garantissons que ce produit est exempt 
de vices de matériau ou de fabrication pendant une période limitée à 
12 mois à compter de la date d’achat. Exclusions de garantie: Cette ga-
rantie expresse ne s’applique pas si le défaut ou autre problème lié au 
produit est causé par l’usure normale, une mauvaise utilisation ou une 
utilisation abusive du produit. Garanties pour le consommateur: Vous 
avez droit à un remplacement pour toute défaillance majeure et à une 
indemnisation pour toute autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement 
prévisible. Vous avez également droit à une réparation ou remplace-
ment des marchandises si celles-ci ne sont pas de qualité acceptable et 
si la défaillance ne constitue pas une défaillance majeure. Réclamations 
sous garantie: Pour faire une réclamation en vertu de cette garantie, 
vous devez apporter le produit avec la preuve d’achat et tout autre do-
cument justificatif correspondant que vous jugez pertinent, au lieu où 
vous avez procédé à l’achat du produit et où la réclamation sera traitée 
en notre nom. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dépenses que 
vous avez engagées pour amener le produit sur le lieu d’achat. Pour faire 
une réclamation dans le cadre de cette garantie, le produit et la preuve 
d’achat doivent être ramenés au revendeur de STROXX pendant la 
période de garantie mentionnée précédemment. Si votre demande de 
garantie est acceptée, nous allons, nous-mêmes ou le magasin STROXX 
Laser qui traite la demande en notre nom, réparer ou remplacer le pro-
duit à notre seule discrétion.

Éliminez le produit inutilisable conformément aux dispositions légales. 
Le marquage avec la « poubelle » indique que dans l’UE, les appareils 
électriques ne doivent pas être éliminés avec les déchets domestiques 
normaux. Utilisez les systèmes de reprise et de collecte de votre commu-
ne ou adressez-vous au revendeur auprès de qui l’appareil a été acheté. 

Transmettez le produit à un point de collecte spécial pour appareils usa-
gés en vue de son élimination. Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures 
ménagères.


